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Hi Sean and Dave,
 
The Air Quality Program supports measures taken to promotion of nonvehicular modes of
transportation including access to bike paths, trails, and bus stops near the new subdivision. The
proposed 37’ streets have room for two-way traffic and parking on either side; we would like to
stress to reevaluate this to include a bike lane or a way of safe transportation via bike. We support
the inclusion of sidewalks in the plans and would like to see bike path plans to promote nonvehicular
modes of transportation. The connections from the subdivision to the river front trail is a great way
to promote walking and biking to town.
Air Quality Program would like to see radon mitigation, wood-burning devices, and the air stagnation
zone mentioned in the covenants. The Air Quality Program highly stresses that radon mitigation
measures be considered when building new homes in Missoula. Radon rates are five times the
national average in Missoula County and the second leading cause of lung cancer in the US. It is
more cost effective and efficient to build homes with radon mitigation from the start instead of
adding it in after it is built. See the following:
 

Radon Mitigation: The EPA has designated the Missoula area as having a high radon gas
potential (Zone l). Therefore, Missoula Public Health recommends that all new residences
incorporate radon resistant construction features.

 
Air Stagnation Zone: Property is within the Air Stagnation Zone. All driveway approaches will
be constructed and paved as a mitigation effort. The Missoula Public Health Air Quality
Program regulations prohibit the installation of wood-burning stoves or fireplaces. Pellet
stoves meeting emission requirements or natural gas/propane fireplaces may be installed
upon review and receipt of an installation permit from Missoula County Public Works.

 
Wood Burning Devices: No wood burning devices of any type shall be permitted or used in
any residential building or structure erected upon any Lot in the Real Property. This
specifically includes, but is not limited to, fireplaces, wood burning stoves, pellet stoves,
fireplace inserts, or similar devices. High efficiency pellet stoves may be allowed as permitted
by the appropriate governing body.

 
Best,
Kerri Mueller
 
 
 
AIR QUALITY PROGRAM
406.258.4755
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Missoula County and its surrounding areas are the traditional and current homelands of the Séliš (Bitterroot Salish), Ktunaxa
(Kootenai), and Qĺispé (Kalispell), along with the Siksikaitsitapi (Blackfoot Confederacy), Nimíipuu (Nez Perce) and other
tribal nations.
 
Unless exempt from the public records law, messages and attachments sent to or from this e-mail account are considered
public information and are subject to release upon request.
 
As an entity subject to state and federal health privacy laws, the information contained in this transmission may contain
privileged and confidential information, including Protected Health Information under HIPAA. In that case, it is intended only
for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender
immediately, do not forward the message to anyone, and delete all copies
 
 
 
 
 

From: Sean Amundson <seana@406eng.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2023 2:04 PM
To: Eran Pehan <pehane@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Montana James <jamesm@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
banzigerw@ci.missoula.mt.us; mmccrea@ci.missoula.mt.us; lmeans@ci.missoula.mt.us; Elizabeth
Johnson <johnsone@ci.missoula.mt.us>; fraserd@ci.missoula.mt.us; firebureau@ci.missoula.mt.us;
sebastiana <sebastiana@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Gordy Hughes <ghughes@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
contactmpd@ci.missoula.mt.us; Grp.PDAdmin@ci.missoula.mt.us; envhealth
<envhealth@missoulacounty.us>; airquality <airquality@missoulacounty.us>; Elena Evans
<eevans@missoulacounty.us>; waterquality <waterquality@missoulacounty.us>; Donna Gaukler
<gauklerd@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Nathan McLeod (City) <McLeodN@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Lucy
Rummler <RummlerL@ci.missoula.mt.us>; boggessm@ci.missoula.mt.us;
selvaged@ci.missoula.mt.us; Zac Covington <covingtonz@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
keenej@ci.missoula.mt.us; mcinnisl@ci.missoula.mt.us; Ross Mollenhauer
<mollenhauerr@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Troy Monroe <tmonroe@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Steve Reichert
<reicherts@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Aaron Wilson <wilsona@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
bweiss@ci.missoula.mt.us; Tracy Campbell <campbelltl@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Andy Schultz
<SchultzA@ci.missoula.mt.us>; gordonn@ci.missoula.mt.us; andersene@ci.missoula.mt.us; Corey
Aldridge <caldridge@mountainline.com>; Jennifer Sweten <jsweten@mountainline.com>;
cwoodrow@mountainline.com; dstone@mountainline.com; Ellen Buchanan
<buchanane@ci.missoula.mt.us>; gorskia@ci.missoula.mt.us; gasst@ci.missoula.mt.us; Bryce
Christiaens <bchristiaens@missoulacounty.us>; Adriane Beck <abeck@missoulacounty.us>; Nick
Holloway <nholloway@missoulacounty.us>; Cameron, Glen <gcameron@mt.gov>; Richards, Kristi
<krisrichards@mt.gov>; rwatkins@macdnet.org; jnave@mt.gov; Desiree Cozad
<desiree.cozad@mt.gov>; jodi_bush@fws.gov; brownjs2@bresnan.net; gmk@bresnan.net;
ldavidson@missoulahousing.org; Kathryn.mcdonald@cskt.org; Bauer, Chad
<cbauer2@republicservices.com>; paul.dallapiazza@northwestern.com; bryan@tcsattorneys.com;



Kerry.Patton2@Lumen.com; Derek.Lilleberg@p66.com; erikl@meccoop.com;
jjohnson@blackfoot.com; pcwright@mcpsmt.org; klaslovich@mcpsmt.org; jcmiller@mcpsmt.org;
mhill@mcpsmt.org; bmcwilliams@mcpsmt.org; emissoulacc@gmail.com; Karen Hughes
<khughes@missoulacounty.us>; Juniper Davis <jdavis@missoulacounty.us>
Cc: Dave DeGrandpre <degrandpred@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Brian Throckmorton
<briant@406eng.com>
Subject: Aspire Subdivision - First Agency Sufficiency Review
 
Hello everyone,
 
Missoula Development Services has requested that a link be provided to the First Agency Sufficiency
Review for your review and comments regarding the Aspire Major Subdivision.
 
The link to the project packet is: https://www.ci.missoula.mt.us/3240/Aspire-Subdivision
 
This information is being mailed and emailed to your agency on September 27, 2023. Please
provide your comments no later than October 12, 2023.  The Development Services First
Sufficiency review deadline is on October 17, 2023. Comments on the Aspire Subdivision need to be
sent to both parties below:
 
Sean Amundson:              seana@406eng.com
Dave DeGrandpre:          degrandpred@ci.missoula.mt.us
 
If you have any questions or need additional information regarding the project, please do not
hesitate to contact Dave DeGrandpre at (406) 552-6633 or myself at (406) 317-1131.
 
Thank you,
 

Sean Amundson

(406) 529-8945 (c)
(406) 317-1131 (o)

1201 S. 6th St. W. #102
Missoula, MT 59801
406engineeringinc.com
 
Messages and attachments sent to or from this e-mail account may be considered public or
private records depending on the message content. Unless otherwise exempted from the public
records law, senders and receivers of County email should presume that the emails are subject
to release upon request. This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender
immediately, do not forward the message to anyone, and delete all copies.
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